

# Agenda Report

TO: CITY COUNCIL

DATE: August 10, 2009

FROM: CITY MANAGER

SUBJECT: AUTHORIZE PURCHASE ORDER WITH HUNTINGTON BEACH HONDA FOR PURCHASE OF FIVE NEW REPLACEMENT POLICE MOTORCYCLES FOR A TOTAL OF \$83,999

## **RECOMMENDATION:**

It is recommended that the City Council:

- Authorize the issuance of a purchase order to Huntington Beach Honda in an amount not to exceed \$83,999 for the purchase of five police motorcycles; and
- 2) The proposed purchase order is exempt from competitive bidding pursuant to City Charter section 1002(H), contracts with other governmental entities or their contractors for labor, material, supplies or services

## BACKGROUND:

Due to the unique nature of its operations, the Police Department requires specialized motorcycles designed to handle the demands of the job. Honda Motorcycle of America has written specifications for a dedicated heavy duty police motorcycle with an increased lifecycle of five years and/or 100,000 miles. The current lifecycle of police patrol motorcycles is three years and 50,000 miles. This purchase will bring all but six police patrol motorcycles to the five year and/ or 100,000 mile lifecycle. The proposed purchase will replace five motorcycles that have met or exceeded their useful lifecycle. The vehicle replacement/condition reports are attached.

On September 17, 2008, the City of Anaheim completed a competitive bidding process for the purchase of eighteen 2009 Honda Law Enforcement Motorcycles. Huntington Beach Honda has offered to extend this 2009 bid price to the City of Pasadena for five police motorcycles due for replacement in FY2010. Currently, there are no Police Motorcycle dealerships located in Pasadena. Purchasing the requested vehicles from Huntington Beach Honda would be in the City's best interest because it would expedite the delivery of the motorcycles thus reducing the time needed to place the vehicles in service, by approximately three months.

It will also save the City approximately \$501 per motorcycle in price increases for model year 2010 for a total savings of \$2,505.

#### **ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT:**

This purchase complies with all South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD) rules and regulations for engine emissions and clean air standards in the South Coast basin.

### **FISCAL IMPACT:**

This equipment is a budgeted replacement and sufficient funds are available in the Equipment Replacement Fund, account #766300.

Respectfully submitted,

MICHAEL J. BECK City Manager

Prepared by:

George J. Aleman Management Analyst, Building Systems and Fleet Management Division

Approved by:

Martin Pastucha Director of Public Works

Vehicle #	Vehicle # Year / Age / Mileage	* Lifetime Vehicle Costs	Comments
2061	04 / 6 yrs / 98,621	\$22,826	In for repairs 20 times in last two years
2062	04 / 6 yrs / 68,983	\$18,597	In for repairs 19 times last two years
2063	04 / 6 yrs/ 67,874	\$16,926	Motorcycle in an accident estimated to be a total loss
2066	04 / 6yrs/ 71,468	\$22,863	In for repairs 29 times in last three years
2067	03 / 7yrs/ 88,861	\$23,843	Motorcycle in an accident estimated to be a total loss

Vehicle Replacement - Police Motorcycles - Condition Report

\* Costs include all vehicle expenses including overhead and maintenance. Salvage value of motorcycles estimated for a total of \$8,000.00 These five pieces of equipment are scheduled for replacement in FY10 and funds are available in the Vehicle Replacement Fund account # 8505-503-766300

Estimated replacement cost of these vehicles is \$84,000

H B HONDA

7148425181 07/20/2009 15:41 ASTA James

#### Disclosure Pursuant to the City of Pasadena Taxpayer Protection Amendment Pasadena City Charter, Article XVII

Contractor/Organization hereby discloses its trustees, directors, partners, officers, and those with more than 10% equity, participation, or revenue interest in Contractor/Organization, as follows:

(If printing, please print legibly. Use additional sheets as necessary.)

1. Contractor/Organization N	Name:
Huntinaton	Beach Honda

2. Type of Entity: →non-government □ nonprofit 501(c)(3), (4), or (6)

3. Name(s) of trustees, directors, partners, officers of Contractor/Organization:

Roace	Smith			
Tuliano	smith esmith			
Kelly-	Jane Smit	-h		
			<u></u>	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			 
				-

4. Names of those with more than a 10% equity, participation or revenue interest in Contractor/Organization:

Contra a coos	17 VA GMILLIN				
Ro	aer S	mith Smith			_
~	D.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	en alter de la companya de la company		
<u> </u>	hance	Smin	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
· · ·					
<u> </u>	<del>~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~</del>		~ <u>`</u>		
	<b></b>			•	
	~ <u></u>	· ····			

Prepared by: Julianne Smith Title: Vice - President Phone: 714-84-2-552 Date: 7 - 20 - 2009

. .

Rev.07.10.2007